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 FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY 

Read These Instructions Before Using This Unit! 
Save These Instructions! 

 
 CE PRODUIT EST EXCLUSIVEMENT DESTINÉ Á 

UNE UTILISATION DOMESTIQUE 
Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser 

votre appareil 
Conservez ces Instructions 

 
    SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO 

Lea estas Instrucciones Antes de usar Esta unidad! 
Guarde estas Instrucciones 
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OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™ 
             FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY 

 

Read These Instructions Before Using This Unit! 

Save These Instructions! 
 

Appliance Specifications: 
120 Volts 

60 Hertz 
       350 Watts 

 

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 
 

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed, 
including the following: 
 

1. Read all instructions before operating this appliance. 
 

2. Keep door closed while operating.  Do not touch kettle while operating – this gets very 

HOT. 
 

3. To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord, plug or any part of this unit in 

water or other liquids. 
 

4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.   
 

5. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before removing parts and before cleaning. 
 

6. DO NOT operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or if the appliance has 
been damaged in any manner.  Return the appliance to the nearest repair shop for 

examination or repair or send back to company as stated in this booklet in the 
warranty. 

 

7. The appliance manufacturer does not recommend the use of accessory attachments.  
This may cause injuries. 

 

8. DO NOT use outdoors. 
 

9. Position this unit near outlet to prevent any hazard of injury due to tripping over cord. 
 

10. Make sure kettle is properly attached to brackets before operating and motor plug is 

plugged into kettle. 
 

11. DO NOT leave kettle motor running once popping has ceased. 
 

12. Extreme caution must be used when moving this appliance. 
 

13. DO NOT use the appliance for other than its intended use. 
 

14. A unit that is plugged into an outlet should not be left unattended while in operation. 
 

15. Check kettle for presence of foreign objects prior to use. 
 

16. A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming 
entangled or tripping over a long cord. 

 

17. Longer detachable power supply cords can be used if care is exercised in their use. 
 

18. The marked electrical rating of an extension cord should be at least as great as the 
electrical rating of the appliance. 

 

19. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other).  To reduce the 
risk of shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. 
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IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS TO REMEMBER 
 

A. NEVER immerse in water. 

B. NEVER use near water. 
 

C. NEVER use an abrasive sponge or cloth on the unit. 
 

D. NEVER use a scouring pad on the unit. 
 

E. NEVER leave unit unattended while in use. 
 

F. NEVER force kettle in or out of the brackets as this may mis-align gears  
          and will not operate properly. 
 

G. Unplug unit from outlet when not in use and when cleaning. 
 

H. DO NOT operate this appliance with a damaged cord or plug or in the 
          event the appliance ever malfunctions. 
 

I.        DO NOT clean any parts of this unit in dishwasher. 
 

J. Keep out of reach of children. 
 

K. This appliance is NOT A TOY. 
 

L. This appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm 

          persons without supervision. 
 

M. Young children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with  
           this appliance.     

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR OPERATION 
 

 

The OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™ is easy to use, just 
follow these simple instructions. 
 

AFTER TAKING THE UNIT OUT OF THE BOX 
 

 Your OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER  needs little 

assembly.  The steel kettle needs to be securely inserted in the support brackets 

hanging from the top inside the unit.  The side of the kettle with the inverted threads 
needs to be on the right side of the machine.  This is the same side with the small 
round hole in the glass.  This is where the crank handle will enter to screw in and 

connect to the kettle. (See page 3, illustration A for positioning of crank handle.)    
 

 Before first use, wipe the inside of the unit clean with a non-abrasive moist sponge,  

towel or cloth and then wipe with a non-abrasive towel to dry. 
 

 Wipe clean the inside of the kettle and be sure it is properly placed in the brackets 
before starting, plug in kettle plug. 

 

 Now you are ready to enjoy fresh, hot and tasty theater style popcorn from your 
OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™. 

 

USING YOUR OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™  
 

1. First, find a flat surface near an electrical outlet before starting.  (Make         

sure your cord is away from any water source.  If needed, it is acceptable to use 
an extension cord.) 
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USING YOUR OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™  
(Continued) 
 

Gather your popcorn making supplies; popcorn, seasonings, bowls or bags for holding the 
popcorn, cooking oil, measuring cup and spoon.  (Measuring cup and spoon are included 
with your unit). 
 

2.    Plug in your unit in the OFF position. 
 

3.    Make sure kettle is properly secured in support brackets.  
 

4.    Make sure kettle motor is plugged in. 
 

5.  Turn unit ON with switch on crown of machine.  (See illustration A below 

For location of switches) Allow the unit to run 3-5 minutes to heat up kettle. 
Turn unit OFF. 

 

 
Illustration A 
 

6.  By using the oil-measuring spoon supplied with your OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME         
KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™, add 2 teaspoons of your favorite popcorn cooking oil 

       to the kettle. 
 

7. Then by using the popcorn-measuring cup supplied, add  cup of popcorn kernels 
       to the kettle. 
 

8.   Turn the unit ON, close the door.  In no time at all, you can hear the popping begin. 
Then    fresh hot popcorn will begin to burst out of the flip lids on the kettle, just like at 
the theater!  

 

9.    When popping sound obviously slows down or stops, turn the unit OFF. Flip the kettle 
over with the crank handle to empty the kettle.  Repeat steps 6 thru 8 until desired 

amount of popcorn has been popped. 
 

The OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™ is only designed in 

appearance to look like the nostalgic style popcorn carts, however, it is a technologically 
advanced kettle popcorn maker that makes hot, fresh, theater style popcorn every time – 
anytime! 
 

 Regular theater style popcorn – add butter and salt 
 Flavored popcorn – add your favorite seasoning from a Gourmet Popcorn Seasoning 

Kit.  

 Or popped and eaten without any seasonings if you prefer 

On/Off and light 
switches 

Crank handle connects 
to kettle from outside 

Kettle 
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CLEANING 
 

 

 Make sure unit is unplugged before cleaning.  Unplug the outer plug to the outlet as 

well as the kettle motor plug inside the unit.   
 

 Use slightly damp, non-abrasive sponge or non-abrasive towel to wipe clean inside 
and outside of unit, then wipe with a non-abrasive dry towel to dry. 

  

 It is important to clean the kettle regularly to control grease build up and prevent 
smoking during popping sessions.  Periodically, remove the kettle by unscrewing the 

crank handle and removing. (See Illustration A page 4 and Illustration B below 
showing the location of crank handle)   

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 Illustration B 

 

   
 Illustration C 
 

 Unplug kettle motor and remove kettle from support brackets, take kettle out of 

machine.   
 

 Add hot, soapy water to the kettle filling to about 2/3 full.  Let sit for 15 – 20 minutes.  

(This time may vary – use your own judgment depending on the amount of cleaning 
necessary) this is to cut the grease.  

 

 Empty water.  If necessary, use the scrubber side of a cleaning sponge to scrub inside 

of kettle.  Rinse inside carefully and dry.  
 

 Wipe outside of kettle with damp cloth and dry.  
 

NOTE:  To protect the motor plug from getting wet, Never immerse the kettle unit in any 
liquid.  Wipe clean with damp cloth.  Never place any parts in dishwasher.  Always wash by 
hand. 

Crank 

Handy pull open 
front for easier 
scooping of 
popcorn 
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RETURNS & WARRANTY 

SHOULD YOUR UNIT NOT WORK OR IS DAMAGED WHEN YOU FIRST TAKE IT OUT 
OF THE BOX, PLEASE RETURN IT TO THE PLACE OF PURCHASE IMMEDIATELY. 
  

Should you have any questions, please contact us via email or at the customer service 
number listed below between the hours of 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday, 
Central Standard Time.  

 
 

Distributed by: 

Nostalgia Products Group LLC 

1471 Partnership Dr. 
Green Bay, WI 54304-5685 

Customer Service 

Phone: (920) 347-9122 

Web: www.nostalgiaelectrics.com 

Customer Service Inquiry 

To submit a Customer Service inquiry, go to www.nostalgiaelectrics.com and fill out the  

Customer Service Inquiry form and click the Submit button. A representative will  

contact you as soon as possible. 

 

OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™   

MODEL# KPM-508 

Limited Warranty 
 

This appliance is designed and built to provide many years of satisfactory performance 

under normal household use. The distributor pledges to the original owner that should there 
be any defects in material or workmanship during the first 90 days of purchase, we will 
repair or replace the unit at our option. Our pledge does not apply to damages caused by 

shipping, mishandling or unit being dropped. A product deemed defective either from 
manufacturing or being mishandled is up to the distributor’s discretion. In order to obtain 
service under this warranty, please contact Nostalgia Products Group, LLC at the 

telephone number listed above or by filling out the Customer Service Inquiry Form located 
at www.nostalgiaelectrics.com. 
 

This warranty does not apply to re-manufactured merchandise. 

 

Please read these instructions carefully. Failure to comply with these instructions, damages 
caused by improper replacement parts, abuse or misuse will void this pledge to you and is 
being made in place of all other expressed warranties. 
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OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™ 
                                   Modéle # KPM-508 

   

Ce produit est exclusivement destiné à une utilisation domestique. 

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER VOTRE APPAREIL. 

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS. 

Caractéristiques techniques de l’appareil: 

120 Volts 
60 Hertz 

350 Watts 

 

RECOMMANDATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
 

L'utilisation d'un appareil électrique requiert de nombreuses précautions de sécurité. Merci 

de suivre attentivement  les recommandations suivantes :  
 

1. Lisez attentivement cette notice dans son intégralité avant d'utiliser votre appareil pour 
la première fois. 

 

2. Laissez la porte fermée lorsque vous utilisez votre appareil. Ne touchez pas l'élément 
chauffant quand l'appareil est  

 en fonction, au risque de vous brûler. 
 

3. Ne jamais plonger l'appareil, ni le cordon d'alimentation dans l'eau ou dans quelque 
liquide que ce soit. 

 

4. Ne pas laisser les enfants se servir de l'appareil et les tenir éloignés lors de son 
utilisation. L'emploi de l'appareil doit  

 être réservé à des personnes parfaitement averties de la manière de l'utiliser. 
 

5. Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché. 
 

6. Ne jamais laisser les éléments de l'emballage (sacs plastiques, polystyrène,…) à la 

portée des enfants ce sont des sources potentielles de danger. 
 

7. Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation pour toute opération de nettoyage, de même 
lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé. Ne jamais placer l'appareil à proximité d'une source 

de chaleur. 
 

8. S'assurer avant chaque utilisation que le cordon d'alimentation est en parfait état.  
 

9. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à l'extérieur, de même ne pas le laisser exposé aux agents 
atmosphériques. 

 

10. Placez l'appareil à côté de la prise où il est branché pour éviter de trébucher par 
dessus le cordon d'alimentation. 

 

11. Ne pas laisser tourner le moteur une fois que tous les grains de pop corn ont explosé. 
 

12. Prenez toutes les précautions nécessaires lorsque vous déplacez l'appareil. 
 

13. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil pour un autre usage que celui pour lequel il est prévu. 
 

14. Avant d'utiliser votre appareil, assurez-vous que rien n'obstrue l'élément chauffant. 
 

15. Assurez-vous que l'élément chauffant est convenablement en place avant de mettre 

votre appareil en marche. 
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RECOMMANDATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES (SUITE) 

 
16. Ne pas placer l'appareil à proximité d'une plaque de cuisson, de même dans ou à 

proximité d'un four. 
 

17. Nous déconseillons l'emploi d'adaptateurs, de prises multiples ou de rallonges. En 

cas d'absolue nécessité, employer exclusivement des dispositifs homologués et 
conformes aux normes en vigueur. 

 

18.  En cas de panne ou de mauvais fonctionnement, ne pas chercher à réparer 

l'appareil soi-même mais le confier à un professionnel d'un centre service agrée 
Siméo. Procéder de même si le cordon d'alimentation devait être remplacé. 

 
PRÉCAUTIONS D'USAGE  
 

Merci de bien vouloir respecter les précautions suivantes :  
 

1.    NE JAMAIS immerger l'appareil dans un liquide 
 

2.    NE JAMAIS utiliser l'appareil à proximité d'un liquide 
 

3.   NE JAMAIS utiliser d'éponge ou de détergent abrasif 
 

4.   NE JAMAIS laisser l'appareil branché sans surveillance 
 

5.   NE JAMAIS forcer pour insérer l'élément chauffant dans son logement 
 

6.   Débranchez l'appareil lorsque vous le nettoyez ou lorsqu'il n'est pas     utilisé. 
 

7.   NE PAS utiliser l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation semble en mauvais  
  état ou défectueux. 
 

8.     NE PAS laver l'appareil au lave-vaisselle 
 

9.   Laissez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants 

 

UTILISATION 
 

Votre machine à Pop-Corn est très simple d'utilisation, suivez simplement les indications ci-
dessous :  
 

Après avoir sorti votre appareil de son emballage : 
 

 Votre appareil est livré partiellement assemblé. Pour l'utiliser, il vous suffira 

simplement de placer l'élément chauffant dans son logement, fixé depuis le haut de la 
machine. Puis accrochez la poignée à l'élément chauffant en la faisant passer par le 
trou pratiqué dans la paroi, la poignée va s'accrocher pour se fixer et se connecter à 

l'élément chauffant.  
 

 Avant la première utilisation, nous vous conseillons de nettoyer convenablement 

l'appareil. Pour cela utilisez un détergent doux et une éponge non abrasive. Assurez-
vous de sécher convenablement les différentes parties de l'appareil. 

 

   Assurez-vous que rien n'obstrue l'élément chauffant et vérifiez que ce dernier soir 

placé convenablement dans son support. 
 

   Vous allez maintenant pouvoir préparer votre Pop-Corn. 
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UTILISATION (SUITE) 
 

Réalisation de pop-corn 
 

Avant tout, placez votre appareil sur une surface plane, stable, et de dimension suffisante 
pour accueillir la machine. 
 

1. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur Marche / Arrêt soit positionné sur 'Off' et branchez votre 
appareil. 

 

2. Vérifiez que l'élément chauffant soit convenablement mis en place. 
 

3. Placez l'interrupteur Marche / Arrêt' sur la position 'On' et laissez votre appareil tourner  
 3 à 5 minutes, afin de le faire préchauffer, puis éteignez-le. Voir Illustration A page 3  

(l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt sur, l’élément chauffant et manivelle) 
 

4. Utilisez la cuillère mesureuse fournie pour verser 2 doses d'huile dans l'élément 
chauffant. 

 

5. Au moyen de la mesurette à Pop-Corn fournie, placez dans l'élément chauffant 1 de   
mesurette de grains de Pop-Corn. 

 

6. Mettez l'appareil en fonction et assurez-vous que la porte de la machine soit 
convenablement fermée. En quelques instants vous allez entendre les grains de Pop-
Corn éclater, et des grains vont sauter depuis l'élément chauffant ! 

 

7. Quand le bruit des grains qui éclatent diminue, puis s'arrête, éteignez la machine. 
Faites tourner l'élément chauffant au moyen de sa poignée pour vider les grains de 
Pop-Corn qui s'y trouvent encore. 

 

8. Répétez les points 6 à 9 pour obtenir la quantité désirée de Pop-Corn. 
 

Cet appareil n'a de retro que le design. La partie technique est en effet moderne et utilise 
les technologies les plus récentes et les plus avancées. Cette machine à Pop-Corn prépare 

en un tour de main des Pop-Corn chauds, frais, comme vous pourriez en déguster au cinéma. 
 

Selon vos envies, vous pourrez ajouter à vos Pop-Corn :   

 • Du sel  •   Du fromage  

 • Du beurre  •   Du parmesan 
 • De l'ail 
 

NETTOYAGE 
1. Débranchez votre appareil et laissez le refroidir durant au moins 1 heure. 

2. Utilisez un détergent doux et une éponge non abrasive pour nettoyer votre appareil. 
Nous vous conseillons d'employer de l'eau chaude qui viendra plus facilement à bout 
de la graisse. 

3. Il est primordial d'entretenir régulièrement votre appareil afin d'éviter que de trop gros 
dépôts de graisse ne se forment.  

4. Pour un nettoyage plus en profondeur, vous pouvez enlever l'élément chauffant. Pour cela  

dévissez d'abord la poigné, puis ôtez doucement l'élément chauffant de son support. Otez 
le moteur de l'élément chauffant avant de nettoyer ce dernier.  (Voir Illustration A, page 3, 
illustration B et C page 4)  

5. Laissez tremper l'élément chauffant dans de l'eau chaude savonneuse, puis rincez-le 
bien. Séchez convenablement l'élément chauffant avant de le remonter délicatement 
dans son support. 

6.    Lavez votre appareil uniquement à la main, jamais au lave vaisselle. 
 

Note : ne jamais placer l'élément chauffant avec son moteur dans de l'eau ou dans quelque 
liquide que ce soit. 
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OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™ 
Modelo # KPM-508 

 

Sólo Para Uso Doméstico 
Lea estas Instrucciones Antes de usar Esta unidad! 

 

Guarde estas Instrucciones 
 

Especificaciones técnicas del aparato: 

120 Volts 
60 Hertz 

       350 Watts 
 

 

MEDIDAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD  
Cuando se utilizan aparatos eléctricos se debe respetar ciertas medidas de seguridad, 

incluyendo las siguientes: 
 

1. Por favor lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto. 
 

2. Mantenga la puerta cerrada mientras el aparato se encuentre en funcionamiento.  No 
toque la olla porque estará muy CALIENTE. 

 

3. A fin de protegerse contra el riesgo de un choque eléctrico, no se deberá sumergir el 
cable, el enchufe como ninguna otra parte de este aparato.  

 

4. Todo aparato eléctrico operado en la presencia de los menores de edad o por ellos 

mismos, requiere la supervisión de un adulto. 
 

5. Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de 
retirar las piezas para limpiarlo. 

 

6. El aparato NO SE DEBE utilizar si el cable o el enchufe se encuentran dañados o si la 
unidad no funciona bien.  Devuelva el aparato al centro de servicio autorizado más 
cercano para que lo examinen o lo reparen.  O devuélvalo a la compañía según las 

indicaciones de la garantía. 
 

7. El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante  podría ocasionar lesiones 

personales. 
 

8. Este aparato NO se debe utilizar a la intemperie. 
 

9. Coloque el aparato cerca de una toma de corriente  a fin de evitar que alguien se 
enrede o   se tropiece en el cable.  

 

10. NO permita que el motor del aparato permanezca en funcionamiento una vez tostado 
el maíz. 

 

11. El aparato se debe transportar de un lugar a otro con mucho cuidado. 
 

12. Este aparato se deberá utilizar SOLAMENTE con el fin previsto. 
 

13. Un aparato enchufado a una toma de corriente NO debe permanecer desatendido. 
 

14. Antes de utilizar el aparato, asegúrese que no haya objetos ajenos adentro de la olla. 
 

15. Asegúrese que la olla se encuentre bien sujeta a los soportes. 



  

ESPANOL  10 

  

MEDIDAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD (Continuatión)  
 

 

16. Se ha provisto un cable eléctrico corto a fin de evitar el riesgo de enredarse o de 
tropezar con uno más largo. 

 

17. Se puede utilizar cables de extensión siempre que uno tenga cuidado. 
 

18. El valor eléctrico nominal de un cable de extensión deberá  por lo menos 
corresponder al valor eléctrico nominal del aparato. 

 

19. El valor eléctrico nominal de un cable de extensión deberá corresponder por lo 
menos al valor eléctrico nominal del aparato. 

 

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES: 
 

A. NUNCA sumerja este aparato. 
 

B. NUNCA utilice este aparato cerca del agua. 
 

C. NUNCA utilice esponjas ni paños abrasivos para limpiar este aparato. 
 

D. NUNCA utilice almohadillas de fibras abrasivas. 
 

E. NUNCA desatienda el aparato mientras se encuentre en funcionamiento. 
 

F. NUNCA instale ni extraiga la olla a la fuerza para no desalinear los engranajes y 
evitar el mal funcionamiento del aparato. 

 

G. Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de 

limpiarlo. 
 

H. NO haga funcionar este aparato si el cable o el enchufe se encuentran dañados o si 
el aparato no funciona bien. 

 

I. Este aparato NO se debe introducir en la máquina lavaplatos. 
 

J.  Mantenga este aparato fuera del alcance de los niños. 
 

INSTRUCCIONES 
 

La máquina OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™ es fácil de 
usar; simplemente siga las instrucciones a continuación: 
 

Desempaque el aparato. 

 La máquina OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER‰ requiere 
poco ensamblaje. La olla de acero se debe instalar en los soportes de descanso que 

cuelgan de la parte superior del interior del aparato.  El costado de rosca invertida de 
la olla debe permanecer al lado derecho de la máquina.  Este es el mismo costado 
con el agujero pequeño en el vidrio que es adonde entra la manivela para atornillar y 

sujetar la olla.   
        (Ver a continuación la orientación de la manivela.) 
 

 Antes de utilizar el producto por primera vez, limpie el interior con una esponja o con 
un paño húmedo, no abrasivo y seque bien con una toalla suave. 

 

 Antes de comenzar y de enchufar el aparato, limpie bien el interior de la olla. 
 

 Ahora, a disfrutar del sabroso maíz tostado preparado en la máquina. OLD 

FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™. 
 

Antes de comenzar, coloque la máquina sobre una superficie plana cerca de una toma de 

corriente.  (Asegúrese que el cable permanezca alejado del agua.  Si  es necesario, se 
puede utilizar un cable de extensión.) 
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INSTRUCCIONES (Continuatión) 
 
 

Reúna los ingredientes necesarios; el maíz, el sazón, los recipientes o las bolsas para las 
palomitas de maíz, el aceite de cocinar, la taza de medir y la cuchara.  (El aparato incluye 

una taza y una cuchara de medir). 
 

1.   Ajuste el aparato a la posición de apagado (OFF) antes de enchufarlo.  
 

2.     Asegúrese que la olla se encuentra bien instalada en los soportes de descanso. 
 

3.     Encienda el interruptor de la corona de la máquina.  (Ver la  figura A en la página 4 
para ubicar los interruptores)  Espere que el aparato funcione de 3 a 5 minutos 
permitiendo  que la olla se caliente.  Ajuste el aparato a la posición de apagado (OFF). 

 

4.     Utilice la cuchara de medir provista con la máquina OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME 
KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™ y vierta dos cucharadas de aceite, al gusto, en la olla. 

 

5.     Luego, agregue 1 taza de maíz de tostar. 
 

6. Ajuste el aparato a la posición de encendido (ON) y cierre la puerta.  El maíz se 
escucha reventar en poco tiempo.  Las palomitas de maíz comienzan a salir de las 
tapas oscilantes de la olla, ¡tal como en el cine!  

 

7.     Cuando el maíz termine de reventar, ajuste el interruptor a la posición de apagado 
(OFF).  Invierta la olla con la manivela para vaciar las palomitas de maíz.   Repita los 

pasos del 6 al 8 hasta preparar la cantidad de maíz tostado deseada. 
 

 

El diseño de la máquina OLD FASHIONED MOVIE TIME KETTLE POPCORN MAKER™, 
capta la apariencia de las carretas de palomitas de maíz de aquellos tiempos, pero por otra 

parte, es un producto de tecnología avanzada. 
 

Este aparato le permitirá tostar maíz fresco y caliente, como el del cine ¡al gusto! 

• Palomitas de maíz corrientes – agregue sal y mantequilla 
 

•  Palomitas de maíz de sabores – agregue sazón al gusto o utilice nuestro estuche 
        “gourmet” de sazonar: 

  Queso Chedar blanco 

  Queso  Parmesano con ajo 

  Sabor “Natural Ranch” o simple sin ningún sabor 

•    Deje el sabor a su imaginación y disfrute las palomitas de maíz ¡ AL GUSTO! 
 

LIMPIEZA 
1. Asegúrese que el aparato se encuentre desconectado antes de limpiarlo.  Desconecte 

el  enchufe exterior de la toma de corriente. 
 

2.  Limpie el exterior y el interior del aparato con una esponja o con una toalla suave no 
abrasiva, ligeramente humedecida y seque con un paño suave. 

 

4.     Es importante limpiar la olla frecuentemente, a fin de controlar la acumulación de la 
grasa y de prevenir el humo. Destornille la manivela y retire la olla para limpiarla 
periódicamente.  (Vea página 3, illustración A y página 4 illustration B y C para ubicar 

la palanca.) 
 

5.      Para cortar la grasa, llene dos tercios de la olla con agua caliente enjabonada.  
Permita remojar de 15 a 20 minutos.  (Remoje la olla conforme sea necesario).  

 

6. Vacíe el agua.  Si es necesario, frote el interior de la olla con una esponja.  Enjuague 
cuidadosamente y seque. 

 

7. Limpie el exterior de la olla con un paño humedecido y seque bien. 
 

NOTA: A fin de proteger el motor del aparato contra la humedad, nunca sumerja el 

alojamiento de la olla.  Limpie el alojamiento con un paño humedecido.  Nunca introduzca 
las piezas del producto en la máquina lavaplatos.  Lave las piezas a mano solamente. 
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